

No. 23-980

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF SECURITIES LAW SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW L. MUSTOKOFF
ANDREW L. ZIVITZ
KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS
Counsel of Record
RACHAEL R. YOCUM
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 630-3644
jpsc@schnappercasteras.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. RISK DISCLOSURES CAN CONTAIN
 HALF-TRUTHS THAT MISLEAD
 INVESTORS ABOUT THE PAST. 6

 II. THIS COURT HAS NEVER CREATED
 CATEGORICAL RULES ABOUT MATERIALITY
 AND SHOULD DECLINE PETITIONERS'
 INVITATION TO DO SO HERE. 12

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	13, 16
<i>Berger v. Security Pac. Info. Sys. Inc.</i> , 795 P.2d 1380 (Colo. Ct. App. 1990).....	11
<i>Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. California v. CBS Corp.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ...	9
<i>FindWhat Inv. Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Util. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F. 3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Indiana Public Retirement System v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022) ...	6
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L. P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024)	7, 9, 11
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	6, 11, 13, 14
<i>Oklahoma L. Enf't Ret. Sys. v. Papa John's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	8
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Industry Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	7
<i>Plumbers And Pipefitters Nat'l Pension Fund v. Tableau Software, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-5753, 2019 WL 2360942 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2019).....	9
<i>Rubinstein v. Collins</i> , 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994).....	8

SEC v. Merchant Capital,
483 F.3d 747 (11th Cir. 2007) 8

SEC. v. Gabelli,
653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011) 8

Stadium Cap. LLC v. Co-Diagnostics, Inc.,
No. 22-cv-06978 (AS), 2024 WL 456745
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2024) 8

TSC Industries v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976) 14

United States v. Kipp, No. 315CR00244MOCDS,
2017 WL 2662983 (W.D.N.C. June 20, 2017) 16

Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States
ex rel. Escobar, 579 U.S. 176 (2016) 7, 11

Vervaecke v. Chiles Heider & Co. Inc.,
578 F.2d 713 (8th Cir. 1978)..... 8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian J. Boyle, *Bright-Line Rules and Inefficient Markets: The Third Circuit’s 10b-5 Materiality Doctrine is Ripe for Revision*,
57 Vill. L. Rev. 683 (2012) 15

Commission Statement and Guidance on Public
Company Cybersecurity Disclosures,
83 Fed. Reg. 8166 (Feb. 26, 2018) 10

George S. Georgiev, *The Human Capital Management Movement in U.S. Corporate Law*,
95 Tulane L. Rev. 639 (2021)..... 15

John H. Matheson, <i>Corporate Disclosure Obligations and The Parameters of Rule 10b-5: Basic Inc. v. Levinson and Beyond</i> , 14 J. Corp. L. 1 (1988)	9
Remarks by Chairman Arthur Levitt, Securities and Exchange Commission, “The ‘Numbers Game’,” NYU Center for Law and Business (Sept. 28, 1998).....	15
Robert A. Prentice and J. Langmore (1994), <i>Beware of Vaporware: Product Hype and the Securities Fraud Liability of High-Tech Companies</i> , 8 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 1 (1994)	10
SEC, 17 CFR Part 211, Release No. SAB 99, Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99 (Aug. 12, 1999)	16, 17

TREATISES

Alan R. Bromberg, et al, <i>Bromberg & Lowenfels on Securities Fraud</i> (2d ed. 2024).....	9
<i>Federal Securities Law</i> (4th ed. 2022)	14
Louis Loss, Joel Seligman & Troy Paredes, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (6th ed. 2022).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1979)	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) (June 2024 update).....	7, 11
Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>1934 Act Reporting—Assessing Materiality of Disclosures—An Overview</i> , 2 Law Sec. Reg. § 9:20 (2024)	14
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	11
